
 

 
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA 
WESTERN DIVISION 

 
 
 
SYNGENTA SEEDS, INC., 
a Delaware corporation 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

BUNGE NORTH AMERICA, INC., 
a New York corporation 

Defendant. 

 
 

 
Case No. 5:11-cv-4074-MWB

 
 

RULE 41(a)(1)(A)(ii) STIPULATION 
OF DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE 

 
 

STIPULATION OF DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE 

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 41(a)(1)(A)(ii) and Local Rule 41a.2, 

Plaintiff Syngenta Seeds, Inc. (“Syngenta”) and Defendant Bunge North America, Inc. 

(“Bunge”), by and through their attorneys of record, hereby stipulate that all remaining 

claims and causes of action asserted by Syngenta in the above captioned matter—

including the Lanham Act claim in Count I—shall be dismissed with prejudice and 

without an award of fees or costs to any party.  This dismissal with prejudice is effective 

without need for court order.  See Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(1)(A)(ii); see also L.R. 41a.2. 
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DATED this 12th day of December, 2014. 

 
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP 
 
 
__/s/ Daniel J. Brown__________________ 
Steven J. Wells (admitted pro hac vice) 
Daniel J. Brown (admitted pro hac vice) 
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP 
50 South Sixth Street 
Suite 1500 
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402 
Tel: (612) 340-2600 
Fax: (612) 340-2868 
Email: wells.steve@dorsey.com 
            brown.daniel@dorsey.com 
 
David A. Tank (AT0007732) 
Megan Flynn (AT0010000) 
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP 
801 Grand Avenue, Suite 3900 
Des Moines, Iowa  50309 
Tel: (515) 283-1000 
Fax: (515) 283-1060 
Email:  tank.dave@dorsey.com 
            flynn.megan@dorsey.com 
 
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF 
SYNGENTA SEEDS, INC. 

THOMPSON COBURN LLP 
 
 
___/s/ Christopher M. Hohn__________ 
John C. Gray  
HEIDMAN LAW FIRM 
1128 Historic Fourth Street 
Sioux City, IA 51102 
Email: John.Gray@heidmanlaw.com 
 
John R. Musgrave  
Matthew A. Braunel  
David B. Jinkins  
Christopher M. Hohn  
THOMPSON COBURN LLP 
One US Bank Plaza 
505 North 7th Street 
St. Louis, MO 63101 
Email:  
jmusgrave@thompsoncoburn.com; 
braunel@thompsoncoburn.com; 
djinkins@thompsoncoburn.com; 
chohn@thompsoncoburn.com 
 
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT 
BUNGE NORTH AMERICA, INC. 
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CERTIFICATE 

 The undersigned hereby certifies that on the 12th day of December, 2014, she 

electronically filed the foregoing with the Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECF system.    

Notice of this filing was served on counsel by operation of the CM/ECF system and 

automatically generated notices of electronic filing. 

         /s/ Megan Flynn 
  

 


